1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12	R. Craig Clark (SBN 129219) cclark@clarklawyers.com Jessica R. Corrales (SBN 298237) jcorrales@clarklawyers.com Monique R. Rodriguez (SBN 304223) mrodriguez@clarklawyers.com CLARK LAW GROUP 205 West Date Street San Diego, CA 92101 Telephone: (619) 239-1321 Facsimile: (888) 273-4554 Walter Haines (SBN 071075) UNITED EMPLOYEES LAW GROUP 5500 Bolsa Avenue, Suite 201 Huntington Beach, CA 92649 Telephone: (562) 256-1047 Facsimile: (562) 256-4554 Attorneys for Plaintiff	E-FILED 2/27/2018 4:00 PM Clerk of Court Superior Court of CA, County of Santa Clara 18CV323955 Reviewed By: R. Walker			
13	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA				
14	FOR THE COUN	TY OF SANTA CLARA			
15	DARYL JIMENEZ, JEREMY JIMENEZ,	18CV323955			
	and ABEL ARRIOLA, as individuals, on behalf of themselves, and all persons				
16		CLASS & REPRESENTATIVE ACTION			
16 17	similarly situated, Plaintiff,	COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, CIVIL PENALTIES, RESTITUTION AND			
	similarly situated,	COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, CIVIL PENALTIES, RESTITUTION AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF:			
17	similarly situated, Plaintiff,	COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, CIVIL PENALTIES, RESTITUTION AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: (1) FAILURE TO PAY MINIMUM WAGES AND OVERTIME			
17 18 19 20	similarly situated, Plaintiff, v. CALIFORNIA WIRELESS SOLUTIONS, INC., d.b.a. SPRINT, a	COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, CIVIL PENALTIES, RESTITUTION AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: (1) FAILURE TO PAY MINIMUM			
17 18 19 20 21	Plaintiff, v. CALIFORNIA WIRELESS SOLUTIONS, INC., d.b.a. SPRINT, a California corporation authorized to do business in the state of California; ZAID	COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, CIVIL PENALTIES, RESTITUTION AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: (1) FAILURE TO PAY MINIMUM WAGES AND OVERTIME COMPENSATION (Labor Code §§ 204, 510, 1194, 1197, 1197.1, and 1198); (2) FAILURE TO PROVIDE WRITTEN			
17 18 19 20 21 22	Plaintiff, v. CALIFORNIA WIRELESS SOLUTIONS, INC., d.b.a. SPRINT, a California corporation authorized to do business in the state of California; ZAID HAMED, an individual; ALEA FERGUSON, an individual; SPRINT	COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, CIVIL PENALTIES, RESTITUTION AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: (1) FAILURE TO PAY MINIMUM WAGES AND OVERTIME COMPENSATION (Labor Code §§ 204, 510, 1194, 1197, 1197.1, and 1198);			
17 18 19 20 21 22 23	Plaintiff, V. CALIFORNIA WIRELESS SOLUTIONS, INC., d.b.a. SPRINT, a California corporation authorized to do business in the state of California; ZAID HAMED, an individual; ALEA FERGUSON, an individual; SPRINT SOLUTIONS, INC., a Virginia corporation authorized to do business in	COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, CIVIL PENALTIES, RESTITUTION AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: (1) FAILURE TO PAY MINIMUM WAGES AND OVERTIME COMPENSATION (Labor Code §§ 204, 510, 1194, 1197, 1197.1, and 1198); (2) FAILURE TO PROVIDE WRITTEN COMMISSION AGREEMENTS (Labor Code § 2751); (3) UNLAWFUL DEDUCTION OF			
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	Plaintiff, v. CALIFORNIA WIRELESS SOLUTIONS, INC., d.b.a. SPRINT, a California corporation authorized to do business in the state of California; ZAID HAMED, an individual; ALEA FERGUSON, an individual; SPRINT SOLUTIONS, INC., a Virginia corporation authorized to do business in the state of California; SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY L.P.	COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, CIVIL PENALTIES, RESTITUTION AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: (1) FAILURE TO PAY MINIMUM WAGES AND OVERTIME COMPENSATION (Labor Code §§ 204, 510, 1194, 1197, 1197.1, and 1198); (2) FAILURE TO PROVIDE WRITTEN COMMISSION AGREEMENTS (Labor Code § 2751);			
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	Plaintiff, V. CALIFORNIA WIRELESS SOLUTIONS, INC., d.b.a. SPRINT, a California corporation authorized to do business in the state of California; ZAID HAMED, an individual; ALEA FERGUSON, an individual; SPRINT SOLUTIONS, INC., a Virginia corporation authorized to do business in the state of California; SPRINT	COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, CIVIL PENALTIES, RESTITUTION AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: (1) FAILURE TO PAY MINIMUM WAGES AND OVERTIME COMPENSATION (Labor Code §§ 204, 510, 1194, 1197, 1197.1, and 1198); (2) FAILURE TO PROVIDE WRITTEN COMMISSION AGREEMENTS (Labor Code § 2751); (3) UNLAWFUL DEDUCTION OF WAGES (Labor Code § 221 and 224); (4) SECRETLY UNDERPAID WAGES			
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	CALIFORNIA WIRELESS SOLUTIONS, INC., d.b.a. SPRINT, a California corporation authorized to do business in the state of California; ZAID HAMED, an individual; ALEA FERGUSON, an individual; SPRINT SOLUTIONS, INC., a Virginia corporation authorized to do business in the state of California; SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY L.P. a Virginia limited partnership; and DOES	COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, CIVIL PENALTIES, RESTITUTION AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: (1) FAILURE TO PAY MINIMUM WAGES AND OVERTIME COMPENSATION (Labor Code §§ 204, 510, 1194, 1197, 1197.1, and 1198); (2) FAILURE TO PROVIDE WRITTEN COMMISSION AGREEMENTS (Labor Code § 2751); (3) UNLAWFUL DEDUCTION OF WAGES (Labor Code § 221 and 224); (4) SECRETLY UNDERPAID WAGES (Labor Code § 223);			
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	CALIFORNIA WIRELESS SOLUTIONS, INC., d.b.a. SPRINT, a California corporation authorized to do business in the state of California; ZAID HAMED, an individual; ALEA FERGUSON, an individual; SPRINT SOLUTIONS, INC., a Virginia corporation authorized to do business in the state of California; SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY L.P. a Virginia limited partnership; and DOES 1 to 10 inclusive,	COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, CIVIL PENALTIES, RESTITUTION AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: (1) FAILURE TO PAY MINIMUM WAGES AND OVERTIME COMPENSATION (Labor Code §§ 204, 510, 1194, 1197, 1197.1, and 1198); (2) FAILURE TO PROVIDE WRITTEN COMMISSION AGREEMENTS (Labor Code § 2751); (3) UNLAWFUL DEDUCTION OF WAGES (Labor Code § 221 and 224); (4) SECRETLY UNDERPAID WAGES			

1	COMPENSATION IN LIEU THEREOF (Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512);		
2			
3 4	(6) FAILURE TO PROVIDE LEGALLY COMPLIANT REST PERIODS OR COMPENSATION IN LIEU THEREOF (Labor Code § 226.7);		
5			
6	(7) FAILURE TO REIMBURSE FOR NECESSARY WORK EXPENSES (Labor Code §§ 2800 and 2802);		
7 8	(8) FAILURE TO PAY WAGES OWED (Labor Code §§ 201, 202, and 203);		
9	(9) FAILURE TO FURNISH ACCURATE WAGE STATEMENTS		
10	(Labor Code §§ 226 and 226.3);		
11	(10) FAILURE TO MAINTAIN		
12	ACCURATE RECORDS (Labor Code §§ 226 and 1174);		
13	(11) UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES (Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq.);		
14 15	(12) PRIVATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL ACT OF 2004		
16	(Labor Code §§ 2698 et. seq.).		
17	DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL		
18	Plaintiffs Daryl L. Jimenez, Jeremy Jimenez, and Abel Arriola ("Plaintiffs"), by and		
19	through their attorneys of record, bring this action on behalf of themselves and all persons		
20	similarly situated against Defendants California Wireless Solutions, Inc., Zaid Hamed, Alea		
21	Ferguson, Sprint Solutions, Inc. and Sprint Communications Company L.P. (collectively		
22	"Sprint" or "Defendants") on the following grounds:		
23	INTRODUCTION		
24	1. This action is brought by Plaintiffs on behalf of themselves and all other current		
25	or former hourly non-exempt retail employees of Sprint who held titles including but not		
26	limited to sales representative, sales lead, and store manager who were not properly		
27	compensated for all hours worked, who were not provided with written commission		
28	compensated for an nodis worked, who were not provided with written commission		
	2		

- agreements, who were subject to the unlawful deduction of earned wages and underpayment of wages, who were not provided with legally compliant meal and rest periods or compensation in lieu thereof, who were not reimbursed for necessary work expenses, who were not paid all wages due upon separation or termination of the employment relationship, who were provided with inaccurate wage statements, whose information was not properly maintained by Sprint and who were subjected to Sprint's unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business practices.
- 2. Plaintiffs seek damages, civil penalties, injunctive relief, and restitution, as well as reasonable attorneys' fees and litigation costs, as provided under California law.
- 3. All allegations in this Complaint are based upon information and belief, except those allegations pertaining to Plaintiffs named herein and their counsel, which are based upon personal knowledge. Each allegation in this Complaint has evidentiary support or is likely to have evidentiary support after a reasonable opportunity for further investigation and discovery.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

- 4. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure ("Code of Civil Procedure") section 410.10. Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 382, California Business and Professions Code ("Bus. & Prof. Code") section 17203, and California Labor Code ("Labor Code") section 2698 *et seq.*, Plaintiffs bring this action on behalf of themselves, and on behalf of all persons similarly situated, as defined herein.
- 5. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendants because Defendants conduct business in the state of California and have caused injuries in the county of Santa Clara, as well as throughout the state of California, through their acts and omissions, and by their violations of the Labor Code and Bus. & Prof. Code.
- 6. Venue as to Defendants is proper in this judicial district pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 395(a). Defendants California Wireless Solutions, Inc., d.b.a. Sprint, Sprint Solutions, Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, L.P. transact business in Santa Clara County and are otherwise within this Court's jurisdiction for purposes of service of process. Defendants Zaid Hamed and Alea Ferguson reside in Santa Clara County. The unlawful acts alleged herein have a direct effect on Plaintiffs and those similarly situated

26

written contracts outlining the computation and payment of

commissions in violation of California law during the Class Period.

1		i.	Was not paid the appropriate overtime rate;
2		j.	Was not provided with a written contract outlining the calculation and
3			payment of commissions for each position she held;
4		k.	Was subject to deductions from earned commissions;
5		1.	Was not provided with legally compliant meal periods or compensation in
6			lieu thereof;
7		m.	Was not provided with legally compliant rest periods or compensation in
8			lieu thereof;
9		n.	Was not reimbursed for necessary work expenses;
10		о.	Was not paid all wages due upon separation or termination of the
11			employment relationship;
12		p.	Was not provided with accurate and itemized wage statements;
13		q.	Believes her payroll records were not accurately maintained by Sprint;
14		r.	Was subject to Sprint's unlawful, unfair and fraudulent business practices;
15		S.	Is a member of the class and/or classes described above;
16		t.	Is an "aggrieved employee" as defined by Labor Code § 2699(c);
17		u.	Complied with all requirements outlined in Labor Code §§ 2698 et seq.
18	12.	Plain	tiff Jeremy Jimenez at all material times mentioned herein:
19		a.	Was employed by Sprint from approximately December 2014 to June
20			2015 as a non-exempt sales representative.
21		b.	Worked at a Sprint location in Tracy, California;
22		c.	Was paid an hourly wage, plus sales commissions;
23		d.	Regularly worked more than eight (8) hours per shift and/or forty (40)
24			hours per week;
25		e.	Was required by Sprint to clock in and out through a faulty timekeeping
26			system;
27		f.	Was instructed to work off the clock to achieve the maximum number of
28			sales;
			7

1		g.	was required to check and respond to messages using the Groupivie
2			application outside of scheduled work hours;
3		h.	Was not paid for all time working off the clock;
4		i.	Was not paid the appropriate overtime rate;
5		j.	Was not provided with a written contract outlining the calculation and
6			payment of commissions for her position;
7		k.	Was subject to deductions from earned commissions;
8		1.	Was not provided with legally compliant meal periods or compensation in
9			lieu thereof;
10		m.	Was not provided with legally compliant rest periods or compensation in
11			lieu thereof;
12		n.	Was not reimbursed for necessary work expenses;
13		0.	Was not paid all wages due upon separation or termination of the
14			employment relationship;
15		p.	Was not provided with accurate and itemized wage statements;
16		q.	Believes her payroll records were not accurately maintained by Sprint;
17		r.	Was subject to Sprint's unlawful, unfair and fraudulent business practices;
18		s.	Is a member of the class and/or classes described above.
19	13.	Plain	tiff Abel Arriola at all material times mentioned herein:
20		a.	Was employed by Sprint from approximately September 2016 to February
21			2017 as a non-exempt sales representative;
22		b.	Worked at a Sprint location in Concord, California;
23		c.	Was paid an hourly wage, plus sales commissions;
24		d.	Regularly worked more than eight (8) hours per shift and/or forty (40)
25			hours per week;
26		e.	Was required by Sprint to clock in and out through a faulty timekeeping
27			system;
28			
		2014D	8

1	f.	•	Was instructed to work off the clock to achieve the maximum number of
2			sales;
3	g	Ţ .	Was required to check and respond to messages using the "GroupMe"
4			application outside of scheduled work hours;
5	h	l .	Was not paid for all time working off the clock;
6	i.		Was not paid the appropriate overtime rate;
7	j.		Was not provided with a written contract outlining the calculation and
8			payment of commissions for his position;
9	k	•	Was subject to deductions from earned commissions;
10	1.	•	Was not provided with legally compliant meal periods or compensation in
11			lieu thereof;
12	n	n.	Was not provided with legally compliant rest periods or compensation in
13			lieu thereof;
14	n	١.	Was not reimbursed for necessary work expenses;
15	O).	Was not paid all wages due upon separation or termination of the
16			employment relationship;
17	p).	Was not provided with accurate and itemized wage statements;
18	q	[.	Believes his payroll records were not accurately maintained by Sprint;
19	r.		Was subject to Sprint's unlawful, unfair and fraudulent business practices;
20	S		Is a member of the class and/or classes described above;
21	t.		Is an "aggrieved employee" as defined by Labor Code § 2699(c);
22	u	l .	Complied with all requirements outlined in Labor Code §§ 2698 et seq.
23	II. DEFEN	IDAN	TS
24	1. D	Defend	dant California Wireless Solutions, Inc., d.b.a. Sprint ("California
25	Wireless"), is a	a Calif	fornia corporation authorized to do business, and actually doing business,
26	in the state of C	Califo	rnia. Defendant Zaid Hamed established California Wireless in 2007 in the
27	San Jose area o	of Cali	ifornia. Defendant Alea Ferguson is the current President for California
28			

10

11 12

14

13

16

17

15

19

20

22

23

21

24 25

27

26

Wireless. California Wireless is a Sprint Authorized Retailer store for Sprint phones, plans and customer support.

- 2. Defendant Sprint Solutions, Inc. is a Virginia corporation authorized to do, and actually doing business, in the state of California. Sprint Solutions, Inc. operates as a subsidiary of Sprint Nextel Corp. and provides voice, internet protocol, wireless, satellite and internet protocol-centric services.
- 3. Defendant Sprint Communications Company, L.P. is a limited partnership authorized to do business, and actually doing business, in the state of California. Through its subsidiaries, Sprint Communications Company, L.P. provides long distance telecommunication services. Sprint Communications Company, L.P. operates as a subsidiary of US Telecom, Inc.
- 4. The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, subsidiary, partnership, associate, or otherwise of Defendant Does 1 through 10, are unknown to Plaintiffs, who therefore sue these defendants by such fictitious names pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 474. Plaintiffs will amend their complaint to allege the true names and capacities of Does 1 through 10 when they are ascertained.
- 5. At all times mentioned herein, the acts alleged to have been done by Defendants are also alleged to have been done by the unascertained defendants mentioned above, and by each of their agents and employees who acted within the scope of their agency and/or employment.
- 6. At all times mentioned herein, each defendant acted as an agent, servant, employee, co-conspirator, alter-ego and/or joint venture of the other defendants, and in doing the things alleged herein acted within the course and scope of such agency, employment, alterego and/or in furtherance of the joint venture.
- 7. At all times mentioned herein, the acts and omissions of each of the defendants concurrently contributed to the various acts and omission of each and every one of the other defendants in proximately causing the wrongful conduct, harm, and damages alleged herein. Each of the defendants approved of, condoned, and/or otherwise ratified each and every one of

the acts or omissions complained herein. Each defendant and all Doe defendants were and are acting with authority of each and every other defendant and are acting as agents of each and every other defendant or Doe defendant.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

- 8. Plaintiff Daryl Jimenez was employed by Sprint from approximately December 2014 to June 2017 as a non-exempt sales representative and sales lead. Ms. Jimenez also trained to be a store manager. During her employment, she worked at multiple Sprint locations in the Bay Area of California and was paid an hourly wage, plus sales commissions.
- 9. Plaintiff Jeremy Jimenez was employed by Sprint from approximately December 2014 to June 2015 as a non-exempt sales representative. During his employment, Mr. Jimenez worked at a Sprint location in Tracy, California and was paid an hourly wage, plus sales commissions.
- 10. Plaintiff Arriola was employed by Sprint from approximately September 2016 to February 2017 as a non-exempt sales representative. During his employment, Mr. Arriola worked at a Sprint location in Concord, California and was paid an hourly wage, plus sales commissions.
- 11. Plaintiffs assert that Sprint employs individuals as non-exempt retail employees under titles including but not limited to sales representative, sales lead and store manager at its various locations throughout the state of California. Plaintiffs are informed and believe that Sprint pays all retail employees an hourly wage, plus commission.
- 12. Plaintiffs allege that all retail employees in the state of California are subject to the same and/or similar policies, practices, guidelines and/or procedures described herein.
- 13. Plaintiffs further allege that they and other current or former retail employees in the state of California have suffered, and continue to suffer, the same and/or similar violations described herein.
- 14. As a policy, practice, guideline and/or procedure, Sprint regularly requires retail employees to work in excess of eight hours per day and/or forty hours per week. Overtime hours are primarily worked for the purpose of making and/or completing a sale.

- 15. As a policy, practice, guideline and/or procedure, Sprint requires retail employees to clock in and out through a timekeeping program that uses a finger print scanner attached to the individual's work computer. The inadequacy of the computers and/or timekeeping program often results in the finger print scanner failing to accurately capture the retail employees' in and out times. Retail employees are often not informed that their scan was not accepted until approximately twenty minutes after engaging in work related tasks. Plaintiffs assert that retail employees, including Plaintiff D. Jimenez, complained to management as well as Human Resources about the inadequacy of the timekeeping program, but to their knowledge, Sprint made no attempt to resolve the errors.
- 16. As a policy, practice, guideline and/or procedure, Sprint instructs retail employees to clock out and continue working as means to achieve the maximum number of sales.
- 17. As a policy, practice, guideline and/or procedure, Sprint requires all retail employees to install a group chat application known as "GroupMe" on their personal devices and further requires them to check and/or respond to messages throughout the day without regard to whether a retail employee is scheduled to work. Sprint does not compensate retail employees for time spent checking and/or responding to messages on "GroupMe."
- 18. As a policy, practice, guideline and/or procedure, Sprint does not use commissions, non-discretionary bonuses, non-discretionary performance pay and/or shift differentials to calculate retail employees' respective rate of pay as necessary for accurate calculation and payment of overtime wages.
- 19. Plaintiffs allege that, despite being entitled to sales commissions, Sprint did not provide them and other retail employees with a written contract outlining the method for calculating and paying commissions, including details pertaining to "charge backs" and "buy backs." Additionally, Plaintiffs and other retail employees were not provided a signed copy of the written documents outlining how commissions were to be computed and paid for all positions worked.

- 20. Plaintiff D. Jimenez further asserts that a new commission pay structure is often put in place when a retail employee changes positions within Sprint. However, Sprint failed to provide her and other retail employees with a new written contract outlining the calculation and payment of commissions upon changing positions, nor did Sprint provide a signed copy of the written commission agreement to Plaintiff D. Jimenez and other retail employees.
- 21. Plaintiffs allege that they and other retail employees were not appropriately paid their commissions.
- 22. Plaintiffs allege that Sprint also failed to timely pay earned commissions to Plaintiffs and other retail employees. On numerous occasions, Plaintiffs had to complain to Human Resources that their commissions appeared to be calculated inappropriately and had to wait two to three months to receive their earned commissions. Moreover, Plaintiffs D. Jimenez and Plaintiff Arriola contend that they have yet to receive their final commission payments.
- 23. Additionally, as a policy, practice, guideline and/or procedure, Sprint unlawfully deducts "charge backs" and "buy backs" from retail employees' commissions after the commission is already earned.
- 24. As a policy, practice, guideline and/or procedure, Sprint instructs and pressures its retail employees to prioritize sales over all breaks. Sprint has a further policy, practice, guideline and/or procedure of understaffing its stores and/or having meetings during the workday, which results in limited staffing.
- 25. Plaintiffs allege that they and other retail employees were not provided duty-free meal periods of thirty-minute duration. Instead, Plaintiffs allege that they often took short or late meal periods, due to the instruction and pressure from Sprint to complete sales, understaffing and/or the requirement that leads and/or managers always be available.
- 26. Plaintiffs further assert that Sprint instructs its retail employees to clock out and work through meal periods, as well as work through rest periods, in order to push or make a sale and/or be readily available to assist customers. Additionally, leads and store managers are instructed to be readily available to other employees during meal and rest periods. All retail

employees faced threats of termination and suspension from district managers if they did not work through their meal and rest periods.

- 27. Furthermore, the meal periods and rest periods that Plaintiffs and other retail employees did receive were often interrupted by work related tasks such as responding to a customer and/or messages on the "GroupMe" application.
- 28. Plaintiffs allege that Sprint does not have a policy, practice, guideline and/or procedure of providing retail employees with a second duty-free meal period when they work more than ten hours.
- 29. Plaintiffs and other retail employees were not able to take a second duty-free meal period when they worked more than ten hours due to the instruction and pressure to work off the clock as described herein.
- 30. Sprint did not have a policy, practice, procedure and/or guideline for retail employees to report non-compliant meal or rest periods, nor was there any way to notate non-compliant meal or rest periods in the timekeeping program.
- 31. Sprint failed to pay Plaintiffs and other current or former retail employees the legally required premium wage for non-compliant meal periods.
- 32. Sprint further failed to pay Plaintiffs and other current or former employees the legally required premium wage for non-compliant rest periods.
- 33. Plaintiffs assert that Sprint does not reimburse retail employees a reasonable percentage of their personal cellular bill and/or the cost of the personal device for the installation, space and/or use of the "GroupMe" application, despite being required to install and use the application on their personal devices for work related purposes.
- 34. Sprint willfully failed to pay, in a timely manner, all wages owed to Plaintiffs and other former retail employees who separated from Sprint as a result of Sprint's failure to pay for all time worked, including meal and rest period premiums, improper overtime calculations and improper deductions from earned wages.
- 35. Plaintiffs further believe that it is Sprint's policy and practice to withhold final wages for approximately six months before disbursement. For example, Plaintiff D. Jimenez

did not receive her final wages until about six months after termination of her employment relationship with Sprint. Additionally, Plaintiff D. Jimenez and Plaintiff Arriola have yet to receive their final commission payments.

- 36. Due to Sprint's policies, practices, guidelines and/or procedures described herein, Sprint failed to provide Plaintiffs and other current or former retail employees with accurate itemized wage statements because the wage statements did not properly reflect the number of hours worked and/or the various rates of pay, the gross and net wages earned, all deductions, and all commissions earned. Sprint also failed to include pay period information as well as the requisite employee and employer identification on the wage statements provided to Plaintiffs and other current or former retail employees.
- 37. Because of Sprint's policies, practices, guidelines and/or procedures described herein, including the inaccurate recording of time worked, Sprint also knowingly and intentionally failed to maintain accurate employee and payroll records as required by California law.
- 38. On December 5, 2017, Plaintiff D. Jimenez submitted notice to the LWDA and Defendants informing them of Sprint's alleged Labor Code violations pursuant to PAGA. A true and correct copy of the notice is attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and is incorporated herein by this reference. On January 17, 2018, Plaintiffs D. Jimenez and Arriola submitted an amended notice to the LWDA, including Mr. Arriola as an additional representative as well as additional facts and theories to support the alleged Labor Code violations. A true and correct copy of the amended notice is attached hereto as **Exhibit 2** and is incorporated herein by this reference.
- 39. To date, the LWDA has not provided notice of whether it intends to investigate the alleged violations. Therefore, Plaintiff D. Jimenez has the right to pursue her claims under PAGA in a representative capacity pursuant to Labor Code § 2699.3. As such, Plaintiff D. Jimenez now files this representative action pursuant to Labor Code §§ 2698 *et seq*.
- 40. Plaintiffs further believe that additional violations may be discovered and therefore reserve their right to allege additional violations of the law as investigation and

CAUSES OF ACTION

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

 $(By\ Plaintiffs\ Individually\ and\ on\ Behalf\ of\ the\ Class\ against\ Defendants\ and\ Does\ 1-10)$

FAILURE TO PAY MINIMUM WAGES AND OVERTIME COMPENSATION

[Labor Code §§ 204, 510, 1194, 1197, 1197.1, and 1198]

- 44. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by this reference, as though fully set forth herein, all paragraphs of this Complaint.
- 45. Labor Code § 204 establishes an employee's fundamental right in the state of California to be paid wages in a timely manner for their work.
- 46. Labor Code § 1197 requires employers to pay its employees the minimum wage as fixed by the commission and further states that payment of wages lower than the fixed minimum is unlawful. Where an employer causes an employee to be paid a wage less than the fixed minimum, section 1197.1 requires the employer to pay a civil penalty.
- 47. California law does not permit an employer to pay "less than the applicable minimum wage for all hours worked in the payroll period, whether the remunerations is measured by time, piece, commission, or otherwise." *Gonzalez v. Downtown LA Motors, LP* (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 36, 44.
- 48. Labor Code § 1198 and IWC Order No. 7-2001 make it unlawful to employ persons for more than eight hours per day or forty hours per workweek without compensating them at the rate of pay either time and one half or two times that person's regular rate of pay depending on the number of hours worked.
 - 49. Codifying the right to overtime compensation, Labor Code § 510(a) provides:
 - Eight hours of labor constitutes a day's work. Any work in excess of eight hours in one workday and any work in excess of 40 hours in any one workweek and the first eight hours worked on the seventh day of work in any one workweek shall be compensated at the rate of no less than one and one-half times the regular rate of pay for an employee. In addition, any work in excess of eight hours on any seventh day of a workweek shall be compensated at the rate of no less than twice the regular rate of pay. Nothing in this section requires an employer to combine more than one rate of overtime compensation in order to calculate the amount to be

their scan, but instead are forced to attempt to clock in again after commencing work. Sprint has been made aware of its faulty timekeeping methods that cause retail employees to work off the clock. As a result, Sprint knowingly fails to adequately compensate its retail employees for all hours worked.

- 55. As a policy, practice, guideline and/or procedure, Sprint instructs all retail employees to clock out and continue working in pursuance of the maximum number of sales. As a result, Sprint fails to properly pay minimum wage and/or overtime compensation to its retail employees for all hours worked in violation of California law.
- 56. Sprint has a policy, practice, guideline and/or procedure of requiring all retail employees to install a group chat application known as "GroupMe" on their personal cellular devices. It is further Sprint's policy, practice, guideline and/or procedure to require retail employees to check and/or respond to messages throughout the day without regard to whether the employee is scheduled to work. Because Sprint does not compensate its retail employees for the required time spent checking and responding to messages on the group chat application, Sprint fails to compensate retail employees for all hours worked.
- 57. As a policy, practice, guideline and/or procedure, Sprint fails to use the commissions, non-discretionary bonuses, non-discretionary performance pay, and/or shift differentials in calculating the rate of pay that must be used to provide accurate overtime compensation to its retail employees. Consequently, retail employees are not paid the appropriate overtime rate required under California law.
- 58. By virtue of Sprint's unlawful failure to compensate Plaintiffs and all other retail employees for their time worked, current or former retail employees have and will continue to suffer damages in amounts which are presently unknown, but which exceed the jurisdictional limits of this Court and which will be ascertained according to proof at trial.
- 59. Having received less than the legal minimum wage and/or applicable rate of overtime compensation, Plaintiffs and other retail employees are entitled to and now seek to recover all wages and penalties owed, including penalties available under Labor Code § 558, as well as interest, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs pursuant to Labor Code § 1194.

1	60.	Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and other current or former retail employees,			
2	request furth	er relief as described in the below prayer.			
3	SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION				
4	(By Plaintiffs Individually and on Behalf of the Class against Defendants and Does 1-10)				
5	FA	ILURE TO PROVIDE WRITTEN COMMISSION AGREEMENTS			
6		[Labor Code § 2751]			
7	61.	Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by this reference, as though fully set forth			
8	herein, all pa	ragraphs of this Complaint.			
9	62.	Labor Code § 2751(a) provides:			
10		Whenever an employer enters into a contract of employment with an employee for services to be rendered within this state and the			
11		contemplated method of payment of the employee involves commissions, the contract shall be in writing and shall set forth the			
12		method by which the commissions shall be computed and paid.			
13	Subsection (l	b) further requires "the employer [to] give a signed copy of the contract to every			
14	employee wh	no is a party thereof, and obtain a signed receipt for the contract from each			
15	employee."				
16	63.	At all relevant times, Plaintiffs and other retail employees were to be paid an			
17	hourly wage,	plus sales commissions.			
18	64.	Plaintiffs allege that Sprint failed to provide them and other retail employees			
19	with a written contract outlining the method by which commissions would be computed and				
20	paid. Plaintiff Daryl Jimenez further alleges that she and other retail employees who changed				
21	positions within Sprint did not receive a written contract outlining their new commissions pay				
22	structure. As	such, Sprint violated Labor Code § 2751.			
23	65.	Additionally, Plaintiffs and other retail employees did not receive a signed copy			
24	of Sprint's commission plan in violation of the Labor Code.				
25	66.	Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and other current or former retail employees,			
26	request furth	er relief as described in the below prayer.			
27	///				
28	///	21			
		21			

2	(By Plaintiffs Individually and on Behalf of the Class against Defendants and Does 1-10)			
3	UNLAWFUL DEDUCTION OF WAGES			
4	[Labor Code §§ 221 and 224]			
5	67. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by this reference, as though fully set forth			
6	herein, all paragraphs of this Complaint.			
7	68. Section 221 of the Labor Code prohibits an employer from taking back any			
8	wages already earned by an employee.			
9	69. At all relevant times, Plaintiffs' and other retail employees' wages were to			
10	include sales commissions earned upon the completion of a sale.			
11	70. Sprint has a policy, practice, guideline and/or procedure of deducting "charge			
12	backs" and "buy backs" from its retail employees' commissions after the commission is			
13	already earned. As such, Sprint willfully and intentionally takes back wages already earned by			
14	retail employees in violation of California law.			
15	71. Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and other current or former retail employees,			
16	request further relief as described in the below prayer.			
17	FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION			
18	(By Plaintiffs Individually and on Behalf of the Class against Defendants and Does 1-10)			
19	SECRETLY UNDERPAID WAGES			
20	[Labor Code §§ 223]			
21	72. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by this reference, as though fully set forth			
22	herein, all paragraphs of this Complaint.			
23	73. At all relevant times, Plaintiffs and other retail employees were to be paid an			
24	agreed upon hourly wage, plus sales commissions.			
25	74. Where an employer is required by statute or by contract to maintain a designated			
26	wage scale, Labor Code § 223 proscribes "secretly pay[ing] a lower wage to an employee			
27	while purporting to pay the wages designated by statute or by contract." The purpose of section			
28	22			

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

herein. As a result, Plaintiffs and other retail employees often experienced short, late, missed

recover reasonable attorneys' fees as permitted by Labor Code § 218.5.

Plaintiffs and other current or former retail employees are entitled to, and seek to,

employees are entitled to, and seek to, recover prejudgment interest on the amount of premium

25

26

27

wages owed.

93.

94. Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and other current or former retail employee	es,
request further relief as described in the below prayer.	
SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION	
(By Plaintiffs Individually and on Behalf of the Class against Defendants and Does 1-	10)
FAILURE TO PROVIDE LEGALLY COMPLIANT REST PERIODS OR	
COMPENSATION IN LIEU THEREOF	
[Labor Code §§ 226.7]	
95. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by this reference, as though fully set forth	
herein, all paragraphs of this Complaint.	
96. In pertinent part, Labor Code § 226.7 states:	
(b) An employer shall not require an employee to work during a	
applicable statute, or applicable regulation, standard, or order of	
Health Standards Board, or the Division of Occupational Safety	
recovery period in accordance with a state law, including but not	
standard, or order of the Industrial Welfare Commission, the	
of Occupational Safety and Health, the employer shall pay the	
rate of compensation for workday that the meal or rest or recovery	
period is not provided.	
97. IWC Order No. 4-2001, item 12 provides:	
(A) Every employer shall authorize and permit all employees to	
middle of each work period. The authorized rest period time shall	
minutes of net rest time per four (4) hours or major fraction	
employees whose total daily work time is less than three and one-	
hours worked for which there shall be no deduction from wages.	
(B) If an employer fails to provide an employee a rest period in accordance, with the applicable provisions of this order, the	
employer shall pay the employee one (1) hour of pay at the	
the rest period is not provided. (Emphasis added.)	
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, CIVIL PENALTIES, RESTITUTION AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	
	request further relief as described in the below prayer. SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION (By Plaintiffs Individually and on Behalf of the Class against Defendants and Does 1-FAILURE TO PROVIDE LEGALLY COMPLIANT REST PERIODS OR COMPENSATION IN LIEU THEREOF [Labor Code §§ 226.7] 95. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by this reference, as though fully set forth herein, all paragraphs of this Complaint. 96. In pertinent part, Labor Code § 226.7 states: (b) An employer shall not require an employee to work during a meal or rest or recovery period mandated pursuant to an applicable statute, or applicable regulation, standard, or order of the Industrial Welfare Commission, the Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board, or the Division of Occupational Safety and health. (c) If an employer fails to provide an employee a meal or rest or recovery period in accordance with a state law, including but not limited to, an applicable regulation, standard, or order of the Industrial Welfare Commission, the Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board, or the Divisor of Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board, or the Divisor of Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board, or the Divisor of Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board, or the Divisor of Occupational Safety and Health, the employee's regular rate of compensation for workday that the meal or rest or recovery period is not provided. 97. IWC Order No. 4-2001, item 12 provides: (A) Every employer shall authorize and permit all employees to take rest periods, which insofar as practicable shall be in the middle of each work period. The authorized rest period time shall be based on the total hours worked daily at the rate of ten (10) minutes of net rest time per four (4) hours or major fraction thereof. However, a rest period need not be authorized for employees whose total daily work time is less than three and one-half (3 ½) hours. Authorized rest period time shall be counted as hours worked for which there shall be no deduction from wages. (B) If

28

107.

request further relief as described in the below prayer.

Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and other current or former retail employees,

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

1	EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION				
2	(By Plaintiffs Individually and on Behalf of the Class against Defendants and Does 1-10)				
3		FAILURE TO PAY WAGES OWED			
4		[Labor Code §§ 201-203]			
5	115.	Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by this reference, as though fully set forth			
6	herein, all pa	aragraphs of this Complaint.			
7	116.	Labor Code § 200(a) defines "wages" to include "all amounts for labor			
8	performed by	y employeeswhether the amount is fixed or ascertained by the standard of			
9	timecommission basis, or other method of calculation." The term "labor" is further defined in				
10	subsection (b	b) to include "labor, work, or service whether rendered or performed under			
11	contract, sub	contract, partnershipor other agreement if the laboris performed personally by			
12	the person de	emanding payment."			
13	117.	Pursuant to Labor Code § 201(a), "[i]f an employer discharges an employee, the			
14	wages earned and unpaid at the time of discharge are due and payable immediately."				
15	118.	According to Labor Code § 202(a):			
16		If an employee not having a written contract for a definite period			
17		quits his or her employment, his or her wages shall become due and payable not later than 72 hours thereafter, unless the			
18		employee has given 72 hours previous notice of his or her intention to quit, in which case the employee is entitled to his or her wages of the time of quitting. Notwithstanding any other			
19		her wages at the time of quitting. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, an employee who quits without providing a 72-			
20		hour notice shall be entitled to receive payment by mail if he or she so requests and designates a mailing address. The date of			
21		mailing shall constitute the date of payment for purposes of the requirement to provide payment with 72 hours of the notice of			
22		quitting.			
23	119.	In pertinent part, Labor Code § 203(a) further provides:			
24		If an employer willfully fails to pay, without abatement or reduction, in accordance with Sections 201, 201.3, 201.5, 201.9,			
25		202, and 205.5, any wages of an employee who is discharged or who quits, the wages of the employee shall continue as a penalty			
26		from the due date thereof at the same rate until paid or until an action thereof is commenced; but the wages shall not continue for			
27		more than 30 days.			

AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

security number or an employee identification number...(8) the name and address of the legal entity that is the employer, and (9) all applicable hourly rates in effect during each period and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by the employee..."

127. Labor Code § 226(e)(1) further provides:

An employee suffering injury as a result of knowing and intentional failure by an employer to comply with subdivision (a) is entitled to recover the greater of all actual damages or fifty dollars (\$50) for the initial pay period in which a violation occurs and one hundred dollars (\$100) per employee for each violation in a subsequent pay period, not to exceed an aggregate penalty of four thousand (\$4,000), and is entitled to an award of costs and reasonable attorneys' fees.

- 128. According to Labor Code § 266(h), "an employee may also bring an action for injunctive relief to ensure compliance with this section and is entitled to an award of costs and reasonable attorneys' fees."
- 129. An injury occurs where the employer fails to provide accurate information and the employee cannot "promptly and easily determine" the total number of hours worked or the "applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate." Labor Code § 226(a)(9)-(e)(2)(B)(i).
- 130. Labor Code § 226(e)(2)(c) explains that the phrase "promptly and easily determine" means that "a reasonable person would be able to readily ascertain the information without reference to documents or information."
- 131. Sprint's policies, practices, guidelines and/or procedures of inadequately compensating retail employees and improperly deducting from earned wages resulted in wage statements that were not properly reflective of gross wages earned, all deductions, net wages earned, and/or all commissions earned. Additionally, as Sprint did not permit retail employees to record their actual time worked, the total hours worked are inaccurately listed on the wage statements. Sprint also failed to properly itemize the total hours worked and the applicable rates of pay on its retail employees wage statements. Moreover, pay period information and the required employee and employer identification information were not properly included on each

140. According to Labor Code § 1174(d): 1 2 "[e]very person employing labor in this state shall keep, at a central location in the state or at the plants or establishments at which 3 employees are employed, payroll records showing the hours worked daily by and the wages paid to, and the number of piece-4 rate units earned by and any applicable piece rate paid to, employees employed at the respective plants or establishments. 5 These records shall be kept in accordance with rules established for this purpose by commission, but in case shall be kept on file for not 6 less than three years. An employer shall not prohibit an employee from maintaining a personal record of hours worked, or, if paid on 7 a piece-rate basis, piece-rate units earned." 8 141. Plaintiffs allege that Sprint as described herein has a policy, practice, guideline and/or procedure of intentionally and willfully failing to maintain accurate payroll records that 10 properly show the total number of hours worked as well as the wages paid each day to Plaintiffs and other retail employees, including the failure to record and compensate for time 11 worked off the clock during meal periods, because Sprint knew that its retail employees were 12 working off the clock in order to make a sale. 13 142. Plaintiffs and other current or former retail employees have suffered, and 14 continue to suffer, injuries and damages as a consequence of Sprint's deliberate failure to 15 maintain accurate records as required by the Labor Code. More specifically, Plaintiffs and other retail employees were denied their legal right and protected interest in having accurate 17 and complete payroll records available to them. 19 143. Plaintiffs and other current or former retail employees are thus entitled to, and seek damages as outlined in Labor Code § 226.7(e)(1). 20 21 Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and other retail employees, request further relief as described in the below prayer. 22 /// 23 24 /// 25 /// 26 /// /// 27 28 ///

As discussed herein, Sprint's business practices violate all three prongs of As described herein, Sprint violated the Labor Code by refusing to properly compensate retail employees for all time worked. Failing to compensate employees for all time worked is a clear violation of California law, and thus a per se violation of the UCL. Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc., 20 Cal.4th at 180. Additionally, Sprint violated the Labor Code by failing to provide retail employees with written commission agreements as well as by secretly paying lower wages as a result of unlawful deductions from retail employees earned commissions. Sprint further failed to compensate retail employees for non-compliant meal and rest periods as provided by California law. Sprint's failure to promptly pay wages owed upon termination, failure to reimburse for necessary business expenses and failure to maintain accurate records are also violations of California law. Therefore, Sprint has clearly engaged in unlawful Sprint's practices of not permitting retail employees to accurately record time work and coercing retail employees to work off the clock in order to make and/or complete a sale are inherently unfair because Sprint knowingly prevents retail employees from receiving adequate compensation for all time worked in violation of California's policy of prompt Sprint's failure to reimburse retail employees for expenses related to the installation and use of the "GroupMe" application on their personal devices constitutes an unfair practice as Sprint requires retail employees to install and use the application for work purposes. It is further unfair for Sprint not to compensate retail employees for time spent checking and responding to messages on the "GroupMe" application especially as they are

employees, and threatening retail employees with termination and suspension if they do not

26

hours worked and wages earned.

25

28

business practice as the inaccuracies intentionally mislead retail employees as to their total

violations for which the Labor Code entitled Plaintiff D. Jimenez in her representative

28

AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

- 174. Labor Code § 226.3 imposes a civil penalty of \$250 per employee per violation in an initial citation and \$1,000 per employee for each violation in a subsequent citation for violations of Labor Code § 226(a). Therefore, Plaintiff D. Jimenez and other current or former retail employees are entitled to and seek the described civil penalty.
- 175. Labor Code § 225.5 imposes a civil penalty of \$100 for each failure to pay each employee, and \$200 for each failure to pay each employee, plus 25 percent of the amount unlawfully withheld for each subsequent violation, or any willful or intentional violation of Labor Code §§ 221 and 223.
- 176. Labor Code § 2699(f) imposes a civil penalty of \$100 per pay period, per employee for the initial violation, and \$200 per pay period, per employee for each subsequent violation for all Labor Code provisions for which a civil penalty is not specifically provided, including Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203, 204, 221, 223, 224, 226, 226.7, 510, 512, 1174, 1194, 1197, 1197.1, 1198, 2751, 2800, 2802. Plaintiff D. Jimenez and other current or former retail employees are entitled to, and therefore seek, the above described civil penalty.
- 177. Lastly, Labor Code § 2699(g)(1) provides that an employee who prevails in a civil action brought pursuant to PAGA shall be entitled to an award of reasonable attorneys' fees and costs. As such, Plaintiff D. Jimenez is entitled to, and therefore seeks, attorneys' fees and costs.
- 178. Plaintiffs D. Jimenez in her representative capacity, requests further relief as described in the below prayer.

28 ///

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 1 2 Plaintiffs pray for judgment against Defendants and in favor of the Class and 3 Representative Action as follows: For an order determining that this action may be maintained as a class 1. 4 action with the named Plaintiffs as the class representatives; 5 2. For the attorneys appearing on the above caption to be named class 6 counsel: 7 8 3. For an order determining that this action may be maintained as a representative action with Plaintiff Daryl Jimenez as the representative; 9 10 4. For all wages and benefits due to Plaintiffs and other current or former retail employees of Defendants; 11 For all minimum wages and overtime compensation owed pursuant to 5. 12 13 Labor Code §§ 510, 1194, 1197.1, and/or other applicable law; For all commissions owed pursuant to Labor Code §§ 221, 223, and/or 6. 14 15 other applicable law; For premium wages pursuant to Labor Code § 226.7; 7. 16 8. 17 For unreimbursed business expenses pursuant to Labor Code §§ 2800 and 2802; 18 9. For waiting time penalties pursuant to Labor Code § 203, and/or other 19 applicable law; 20 21 10. For damages, pursuant to Labor Code § 226, and/or other applicable 22 law: 11. For all liquidated damages, pursuant to Labor Code §§ 226(e), 23 24 1194.4(a), 1197.1, and/or other applicable law; 12. For civil penalties, pursuant to Labor Code §§ 558, 1197.1, and/or other 25 applicable law; 26

28

27

13. For PAGA civil penalties pursuant to Labor Code §§ 2698 et seq.;

1	14. For injunctive relief, pursuant to Labor Code § 266(h) and Bus. & Prof.
2	Code § 17203, and/or other applicable law;
3	15. For restitution for Defendants' unfair, unlawful, and fraudulent business
4	practices;
5	16. For reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of suit pursuant to Labor Code
6	§§ 218.5, 266(h), 266(e)(1), 1194, 2802, 2699(g), and/or other
7	applicable law;
8	17. For pre-judgment and post-judgment interest as provided by California
9	law;
10	18. For appropriate equitable relief; and
11	19. For all other relief the Court may deem just and proper.
12	
13	Dated: February 23, 2018 CLARK LAW GROUP
14	De Maria Company
15	By: R. Craig Glark
16	Jessica R. Corrales
17	Monique R. Rodriguez Attorneys for Plaintiff
18	
19	<u>DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL</u>
20	Plaintiffs hereby demand a jury trial on all triable issues.
21	
22	Dated: February 23, 2018 CLARK LAW GROUP
23	
24	By: R. Craig Clark
25	Jessica R. Corrales
26	Monique R. Rodriguez Attorneys for Plaintiff
27	
28	

Exhibit 1



Clark Law Group

205 West Date Street
 San Diego, California 92101
 Phone: (619) 239-1321
 Facsimile: (888) 273-4554
 www.clarklawyers.com

December 5, 2017

Transmitted via Online Upload

California Labor and Workforce Development Agency ATTN: PAGA Administrator 1515 Clay Street, Suite 801 Oakland, CA 94612

RE: Jimenez et al. v. California Wireless Solutions, Inc. et al.

Dear PAGA Administrator,

The purpose of this correspondence is to inform you that Daryl L. Jimenez ("Ms. Jimenez"), on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, intends to assert the legal rights granted to her by the California Labor Code, Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (the "ACT"), as set forth in California Labor Code section 2698 et seq. The correspondence serves to satisfy the notice requirements of the ACT, as it includes the current facts and theories to support the alleged Labor Code violations, and will also be sent to California Wireless Solutions, Inc. dba Sprint, Zaid Hamed, Alea L. Ferguson, Sprint Solutions, Inc., Sprint Communications Company L.P. (collectively "Sprint") through their agents for service of process via certified mail. By sending this correspondence Ms. Jimenez is complying with the Act's statutory notice requirement.

Factual Statement and Theories of Liability

Daryl was employed by Sprint from December 2014 to June 2017 in a non-exempt capacity. During her tenure with Sprint she worked as a sales representative, a sales lead, and a Store Manager (in Training) at about five (5) different locations in the Bay area.

Ms. Jimenez asserts that she and other current or former hourly non-exempt employees of Sprint, including but not limited to sales representatives, sales leads, and store managers, were subject to the same policies, procedures, guidelines, and practices described herein.

Ms. Jimenez further alleges that she and other current or former hourly non-exempt employees of Sprint, including but not limited to sales representatives, sales leads, and store managers, suffered, and continue to suffer, the same or similar violations described herein while employed by Sprint.

Any and all claims alleged in this correspondence are asserted on behalf of Ms. Jimenez and all current or former hourly non-exempt employees of Sprint in California who have suffered the same or similar violations alleged herein, as well as other violations that may be later discovered that arise out of their employment with Sprint.

Furthermore, Ms. Jimenez reserves her right to assert any other related claims and/or theories on behalf of herself and those she seeks to represent against Sprint and/or other persons discovered after the sending of this correspondence, since investigation and discovery are ongoing.

I. Sprint Failed to Pay Minimum Wages and Overtime Compensation in Violation of Labor Code §§ 204, 510, 1194, 1197, 1197.1 and 1198

Labor Code § 204 establishes the fundamental right of all employees in the State of California to be paid wages in a timely fashion for their work. According to Labor Code § 1197 employers are required to pay its employees the fixed minimum wage set by the California Labor Commission. Labor Code § 1198 makes it unlawful to employ persons without compensating them at the rate of pay either time and one half or two times that person's regular rate of pay depending on the number of hours worked. Accordingly, Labor Code § 510 specifies that any work in excess of eight hours in one workday and any work in excess of 40 hours in any one work week, and the first eight hours worked on the seventh day of work in any one work week shall be compensated at the rate of no less than one and one-half times the regular rate of pay for an employee. Labor Code § 1194 permits an employee to recover any unpaid balance of the minimum wage or overtime compensation not paid for all hours worked. Labor Code § 1197.1 requires an employer to pay a civil penalty if it causes an employee to be paid a wage less than the fixed minimum wage.

Ms. Jimenez alleges that as a policy, practice, and/or procedure Sprint regularly required her and other non-exempt employees of Sprint to work more than eight hours in a day and/or forty hours in week during their employment with Sprint. In fact, Ms. Jimenez recalls that she and other non-exempt employees worked shifts in excess of 12 hours, typically about 14 hours. Overtime was primarily worked by non-exempt employees to make and/or complete a sale.

A. Sprint Failed to Pay Minimum Wages and Overtime Compensation Due to Faulty Timekeeping Methods

Ms. Jimenez contends that she and other non-exempt employees were required by Sprint to clock in and out through a timekeeping system called RQ4, which used finger print scanner that attaches to the individuals work computer. However, due the inadequacy of the computers and/or the timekeeping program(s) used, as the computer(s) and/or program(s) would often run slow

and/or freeze. As a result, the finger print scanner would not capture non-exempt employees in and out times appropriately. Often times an employee was not informed that their scan was not accepted by the system until about 20 minutes after they had engaged in worked related tasks. This error, forced Ms. Jimenez and other non-exempt employees to attempt to clock in and/or out again. Thus, RQ4 did not properly capture all time worked by the non-exempt employees. As a result, Ms. Jimenez and other non-exempt employees were not properly compensated for all time worked.

On a number of occasions Ms. Jimenez, as well as other non-exempt employees, complained about the timekeeping system errors to management and Human Resources, however, to Ms. Jimenez's knowledge Sprint did not do anything to attempt to resolve the issues.

B. Sprint Failed to Adequately Pay Employees for All Time Worked

Ms. Jimenez alleges that Sprint, as a policy, practice, and/or procedure, instructed all non-exempt employees to clock out and continue to work in order to achieve the maximum number of sales. As a result, Sprint failed to adequately pay all non-exempt employees minimum wage and/or applicable overtime compensation for all hours worked in violation of California law.

Ms. Jimenez also alleges that as a policy, procedure and/or practice, Sprint requires all of its non-exempt employees to install a group chat application known as "GroupMe" on their personal cellular devices. Sprint further requires all of its non-exempt employees to periodically check and/or respond to all applicable messages throughout the day, despite whether the non-exempt employee is scheduled to work. Sprint, however, does not pay its non-exempt employees for the time the employees check and/or respond to the messages through the "GroupMe" application, despite being required to do so.

C. Sprint Failed to Appropriately Consider Commission in Determining Employee's Overtime Rate

Ms. Jimenez alleges that as a policy, procedure and/or practice, Sprint failed to use the commissions, non-discretionary bonuses, non-discretionary performance pay, and/or shift differentials to calculate all non-exempt employees regular rate of pay that is to be used to accurately calculate the overtime rate for payment of overtime wages to Ms. Jimenez and other non-exempt employees of Sprint. As a result, Ms. Jimenez and other non-exempt employees were not paid the appropriate overtime rate as required under California law.

II. Sprint Failed to Provide Written Commission Agreements in Violation of Labor Code § 2751

California Labor Code § 2751(a) provides:

Whenever an employer enters into a contract of employment with an employee for services to be rendered within this state and the contemplated method of payment of the employee involves commissions, the contract shall be in writing and shall set forth the method by which the commissions shall be computed and paid.

Section (b) provides that "the employer shall give a signed copy of the contract to every employee who is a party thereof, and shall obtain a signed receipt of the contract from each employee."

Ms. Jimenez alleges that all non-exempt employees of Sprint were entitled to receive commissions for sales made as part of their employment with Sprint. However, Ms. Jimenez alleges she and other non-exempt employees were not provided with a contract in writing outlining the method by which the commissions shall be calculated and paid, including details related to "charge backs" and "buy backs." Since, Sprint failed to enter into a written contract with Ms. Jimenez and all non-exempt employees setting forth the method and calculation of commission payments Sprint violated the Labor Code.

Moreover, Ms. Jimenez alleges that when an employee changes their position within Sprint, often a new commission pay structure was put in place. However, Sprint did not provide a written contract outlining the new methods by which the commissions were computed and paid for the alternative position. As such, Ms. Jimenez asserts that Sprint violated California law by failing to provide her and other non-exempt employees who changed positions within Sprint with written contract outlining the how commissions were to be paid and calculated.

Ms. Jimenez further alleges that she and other non-exempt employees of Sprint did not receive a signed copy of the written documents outlining the method by which the commissions were to be computed and paid, including details related to "charge backs" and "buy backs" for all positions worked. Since, Ms. Jimenez and other non-exempt employees did not receive a signed copy of the written contract setting forth the method by which their commissions were to be computed and paid, including when the structure changed due to position changes, Sprint violated the Labor Code.

Lastly, Ms. Jimenez alleges that she and other non-exempt employees of Sprint were not appropriately paid their commissions, nor where they paid in a timely fashion. For example, on a number of occasions Ms. Jimenez had to complain to Human Resources that her commissions did not appear to be calculated appropriately. Also, on a number of occasions Sprint took about two to three

months to pay commissions to Ms. Jimenez. As a result, Sprint took longer than promised to pay commissions appropriately, in violation of California law.

III. Sprint Unlawfully Deducted Wages in Violation of Labor Code §§ 221 and 224

Labor Code § 221 prevents an employer from taking back any wages from an employee after they are earned. Labor Code § 224 outlines permissible deductions, including deductions for state and federal income taxes, insurance premiums, and welfare or pension plan contributions. However, the Courts have made it clear that the statute reflects "strong public policy favoring the protection of employees' wages." See Ralphs Grocery Co. v. Superior Court (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1090, 1096-1097.

Ms. Jimenez asserts that she and other non-exempt employees of Sprint were to be paid a commission on store sales that were earned upon completion of the sale. However, as explained above Sprint did not provide written contracts outlining the methods by which commissions were to be calculated and paid to its non-exempt employees. Additionally, Ms. Jimenez asserts that Sprint did not provide contracts to its non-exempt employees that contained express provisions related to "charge backs" and "buy backs." However, Sprint has a policy, procedure and/or practice of deducting "charge backs" and "buy backs" from non-exempt employee's earned commissions. As such, Sprint willfully and intentionally deducted and retained a portion of its non-exempt employees' earned commissions in violation of California law.

IV. Sprint Secretly Underpaid Wages in Violation of Labor Code § 223

Labor Code § 223 provides "[w]here any statue or contract requires an employer to maintain the designated wage scale, it shall be unlawful to secretly pay a lower wage while purporting to pay the wage designated by statue to by contract." The purpose of Labor Code §223 was to address the issue of employers taking secret deductions or "kickbacks" from their employees. DeLeon v. Verizon Wireless, LLC (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 800, 811.

As described herein, Ms. Jimenez and other non-exempt employees were to be paid the agreed upon hourly wage and commissions from store sales. However, as discussed herein, Defendant failed to appropriately consider earned commissions in the determination of the respective employee's overtime rate. Additionally, Defendant improperly deducted "charge backs" and "buy backs" from the non-exempt employee's earned commissions. As such, this conduct knowingly permitted Sprint to "secretly" pay a lower wage to its non-exempt employees in violation of Labor Code § 223.

///

V. Sprint Failed to Provide Legally Compliant Meal Periods or Compensation in Lieu Thereof, in Violation of Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512 and IWC Order #7-2001

Pursuant to Labor Code § 512, no employer shall employ any person for a work period of more than five (5) hours without providing a meal period of not less than thirty (30) minutes. During this meal period of not less than thirty (30) minutes, the employee is to be completely free of the employer's control and must not perform any work for the employer. If the employee does perform work for the employer during the thirty (30) minute meal period, the employee has not been provided a meal period in accordance with the law. In addition, an employer may not employ an employee for a work period of more than ten (10) hours per day without providing the employee with another meal period of not less than thirty (30) minutes.

If the employer fails to provide an employee with a meal period, the employer shall pay the employee one additional hour of pay at the employee's regular rate of compensation for each work day that the meal period was not provided.

Ms. Jimenez alleges that Sprint, as a policy, practice, and/or procedure, instructed and pressured its non-exempt employees to put sales before all breaks. Additionally, it is the policy, practice, and or procedure of Sprint to understaff its store, and/or have meeting during the work day, which required staffing to be limited. As a result, Ms. Jimenez contends that she and other nonexempt employees of Sprint did not receive full 30-minute duty free meal periods. Ms. Jimenez alleges that she and other non-exempt employees of Sprint often took short or late meal periods as a result of the instruction and pressure from Sprint to complete sales, under staffing, and/or the requirement that leads and/or managers should always be available. Furthermore, Ms. Jimenez alleges that Sprint instructs its non-exempt employees to clock out and work through their meal breaks in order to attempt to make a sale, and/or be readily available for customer assistance, or in the case of leads and store managers be readily available for other employees. Even if Ms. Jimenez and other employees were provided with the opportunity to take a meal period, the breaks were often interrupted by pressure to make a sale, customer or employee assistance, and/or the "GroupMe" messaging system.

Ms. Jimenez also contends that she and other employees were not provided with the opportunity to take a second duty free meal period when they worked more than ten hours for the same reasons described herein.

Ms. Jimenez further asserts that Sprint did not have a procedure or practice for non-exempt employees to report non-compliant meal periods, nor was there a

way to notate in the timekeeping system that they were not receiving legally compliant meal periods. Thus, Ms. Jimenez and other non-exempt employees of Sprint were not paid for non-compliant meal periods as provided under California law.

VI. Sprint Failed to Provide Legally Compliant Rest Periods or Compensation in Lieu Thereof in Violation of Labor Code § 226.7 and IWC Order #7-2001

Labor Code § 226.7 requires an employer to pay an employee one (1) additional hour of pay at the employee's regular rate of compensation for each work day that a lawful rest period was not provided.

Ms. Jimenez alleges that Sprint, as a policy, practice, and/or guideline, instructed and pressured its non-exempt employees to put sales before all breaks. Additionally, it is the policy, practice, and or procedure of Sprint to understaff its store, and/or have meeting during the work day, which required staffing to be limited. As a result, Ms. Jimenez and other non-exempt employees did not receive legally compliant rest breaks, as non-exempt employees were either instructed to work through their rest breaks to make a sale or push a sale, and/or they were interrupted during their breaks to either attempt to make a sale or respond to a "GroupMe" message, and/or in the case of leads and managers be readily available for customers and/or other employees.

Ms. Jimenez contends that Sprint did not have a practice or procedure for non-exempt employees to report non-compliant rest periods, nor was there a way to notate in the timekeeping system that they were not receiving legally compliant rest periods. As a result, Ms. Jimenez and other non-exempt employees of Sprint were not paid for non-compliant rest periods as required under California law.

VII. Sprint Failed to Reimburse Non-Exempt Employees for Work Expenses in Violation of Labor Code §§ 2800 and 2802.

Pursuant to Labor Code § 2800 an employer shall indemnify employee losses caused by the employer's want of ordinary care. Accordingly, Labor Code § 2802 provides that an employer shall indemnify his/her employee for all necessary expenditures or losses incurred by the employees as a result of employment. Further, an employer shall not collect or receive from an employee any part of wages theretofore paid by employer to employee.

As discussed herein, Ms. Jimenez alleges that as a policy, procedure and/or practice, Sprint requires all of its non-exempt employees to install a group chat application known as "GroupMe" on their personal cellular devices. However, Sprint does not reimburse its non-exempt employees a reasonable percentage of their personal cellular bill and/or cost of device for the installation, space, and/or use of the "GroupMe" application on their personal cellular devices,

despite being required to install and use the application for work related purposes. As such, Sprint violated the Labor Code by failing to reimburse Ms. Jimenez and other non-exempt employees for work expenses.

VIII. Sprint Failed to Pay Wages Owed Upon Termination in Violation of Labor Code §§ 201-203

Pursuant to Labor Code § 201, if an employer discharges an employee, the wages earned and unpaid at the time of discharge are due and payable immediately. Labor Code § 202(a) provides that if an employee does not have a written contract for a definite period and quits his or her employment, the employee's wages are due and payable no later than 72 hours thereafter, unless the employee has given 72-hours previous notice of his/her intention to quit, then the employee is entitled to his/her wages at the time of quitting. If an employer willfully fails to pay an employee in accordance to Labor Code §§ 201 and 202, then the employee's wages shall continue as a penalty from the due date thereof at the same rate until paid or until an action is commenced, however, the wages shall not continue for more than thirty (30) days.

As discussed here, Sprint failed to pay its non-exempt employees for all time worked, and improperly calculated over time, and improperly deducted earned wages in violation of California Law. As a result, Sprint willfully failed to pay, in a timely manner wages owed to former non-exempt employees who separated from Sprint within the statutory period.

Additionally, Ms. Jimenez asserts that as a policy and practice Sprint does not pay its separated employees according to California law, as she and other non-exempt employees were not paid their final wages on time upon separation. For example, Sprint stated that Ms. Jimenez "voluntarily quit" after she was absent from work due to an illness and had a note from her doctor. However, Sprint did not pay Ms. Jimenez her final wages for about six months. Additionally, as of the date of this communication, Sprint has not paid Ms. Jimenez her final earned commissions. Ms. Jimenez is informed and believes that Sprint's practice is to hold final wages for about six months before disbursement. This practice is contrary to California Law.

IX. Sprint Failed to Timely Furnish Legally Compliant Wage Statements in Violation of Labor Code § 226

Section 226(a) of the Labor Code requires that Sprint provide accurate and itemized wage statements to its employees. Specifically, Labor Code § 226(a) requires that each wage statement show "(1) gross wages earned, (2) total hours worked by the employee... (3) the number of piece-rate units earned and any applicable piece rate if the employee is paid on a piece-rate basis, (4) all deductions, provided that all deductions made on written orders of the

employee may be aggregated and shown as one item, (5) net wages earned, (6) the inclusive dates of the period for which the employee is paid, (7) the name of the employee and only the last four digits of his or her social security number or an employee identification number other than the social security number, (8) the name and address of the legal entity that is the employer...(9) all applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by the employee..."

Labor Code § 226(b) further requires the employee to keep the information required by Labor Code § 226(a) and afford current and former employees the right to inspect or copy records pertaining to their employment.

Sprint knowingly and intentionally failed to comply with Labor Code § 226 on each and every wage statement provided to Ms. Jimenez and other non-exempt employees. Ms. Jimenez alleges that the wage statements provided by Sprint did not accurately include the following: (1) the gross wage earned; (2) the net wages earned; (3) the total hours worked; (4) all deductions; (5) all commissions earned; because as described herein, Sprint failed to (a) properly compensate all non-exempt employees for all time worked, (b) properly calculate each non-exempt employee's overtime rate; (c) properly compensate all non-exempt employees for non-compliant meal periods; (d) properly compensate all non-exempt employees for non-compliant rest periods. Sprint also improperly deducted wages and underpaid its non-exempt employees were inaccurate in violation of Labor Code § 226.

Additionally, pursuant to Sprint's policy, practice and/or procedure of not permitting non-exempt employees to record their actual time worked, as described herein, Sprint knowingly and intentionally failed to keep accurate records of the total hours worked for all non-exempt employees.

Moreover, Sprint knowingly and intentionally failed to accurately itemize the total hours worked and their various rates of pay on non-exempt employee wage statements. As a result, information listed on non-exempt employee wage statements were inaccurate in violation of Labor Code § 226. Sprint also failed to include the employee's name and the last four digits of their social security number and/or employee identification number on each of the wage statements provided to all non-exempt employees in violation of Labor Code § 226.

The wage statements provided by Sprint also did not properly include the pay period information for each wage statement, the accurate rate of pay for the various types of work, nor did the wage statements include the name and address of the legal entity that employed Ms. Jimenez and other non-exempt

employees in violation of Labor Code § 226.

During the statutory period, Sprint knowingly and intentionally failed to abide by the requirements outlined in Labor Code § 226 by failing to maintain records and providing incomplete and inaccurate wage statements to all its non-exempt employees.

X. Sprint Failed to Maintain Accurate Payroll Records in Violation of California Labor Code §§ 226 and 1174

Labor Code § 1174(d) states "[e] very person employing labor in this state shall keep, at a central location in the state or at the plants or establishments at which employees are employed, payroll records showing the hours worked daily by and the wages paid to, and the number of piece-rate units earned by and any applicable piece rate paid to, employees employed at the respective plants or establishments. These records shall be kept in accordance with rules established for this purpose by commission, but in case shall be kept on file for not less than three years. An employer shall not prohibit an employee from maintaining a personal record of hours worked, or, if paid on a piece-rate basis, piece-rate units earned." Labor Code § 226(b) further requires the employee to keep the information required by Labor Code § 226(a) and afford current and former employees the right to inspect or copy records pertaining to their employment.

As described herein, Sprint has a policy, practice, and/or procedure of intentionally and willfully failing to maintain accurate payroll records properly showing the total hours worked each day and the wages paid Ms. Jimenez and all other non-exempt employees. As a result, Sprint failed to maintain records of the daily time worked, the wage paid to its employees, the total hours worked, the employees' net wages earned, the employees' gross wages earned, all applicable rates of pay, all deductions, and all commissions in violation of Labor Code §§ 226 and 1174.

XI. Ms. Jimenez May Be Entitled to Attorneys' Fees and Costs

Ms. Jimenez further contends that the Labor Code entitles her, as a private attorney general, to recover civil penalties on behalf of herself and all other aggrieved employees, as well as attorneys' fees and costs. More specifically, because Ms. Jimenez alleges that Sprint's conduct violates provisions of the Labor Code that are expressly enumerated under Labor Code § 2699.5, the Act establishes a default civil penalty and a private right of action for Ms. Jimenez, as an aggrieved employee, to bring a civil action to enforce those provisions. Pursuant to Labor Code § 2699(g)(1), if Ms. Jimenez or another similar representative prevails in such an action, she is entitled to an award of reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.

Conclusion

As described herein, Ms. Jimenez is an "aggrieved employee" as defined by Labor Code § 2699(c). Sprint deprived Ms. Jimenez and other current and former hourly non-exempt employees of their statutory rights in violation of the California Labor Code and relevant IWC Wage Orders, as described herein. As such, Ms. Jimenez has satisfied the prerequisites to serve as a representative of the general public in order to enforce California labor laws and seek penalties for the provisions described herein, or those later discovered.

If after sixty-five (65) days from the date listed on this correspondence, the Labor and Workforce Development Agency does not act, or declines to intervene, Ms. Jimenez may elect to initiate and/or amend a civil action to include the allegations described herein and/or those discovered after the sending of this correspondence, subject to Labor Code § 2698 et seq., as well as other related claims on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated.

Sincerely,

CLARK LAW GROUP

monique R. Rodeigue y

R. Craig Clark Jessica R. Corrales Monique R. Rodriguez

CC: Via Certified Mail

California Wireless
Solutions, Inc.
c/o Alea Lashawn
Ferguson
3675 Cadwallader Ave.
San Jose, CA 95121

Alea Lashawn Ferguson 3675 Cadwallader Ave. San Jose, CA 95121 Sprint Solutions, Inc. c/o CSC – Lawyers Incorporating Service 2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N Sacramento, CA 95833

Zaid Hamed 3675 Cadwallader Ave. San Jose, CA 95121 Sprint Communications Company, L.P. c/o The Prentice-Hall Corporation System, Inc. 2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N Sacramento, CA 95833





Clark Law Group

205 West Date Street
San Diego, California 92101
Phone: (619) 239-1321
Facsimile: (888) 273-4554
www.clarklawyers.com

January 17, 2018

Transmitted via Online Upload

California Labor and Workforce Development Agency ATTN: PAGA Administrator 1515 Clay Street, Suite 801 Oakland, CA 94612

RE: Jimenez et al. v. California Wireless Solutions, Inc. et al. LWDA-CM-387063-17

Dear PAGA Administrator,

The purpose of this correspondence is to inform you that Daryl L. Jimenez ("Ms. Jimenez") and Abel Arriola ("Mr. Arriola") (collectively the "Aggrieved Employees"), on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, intend to assert their legal rights granted to them by the California Labor Code, Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (the "ACT"), as set forth in California Labor Code section 2698 et seq. This amended correspondence serves to satisfy the notice requirements of the ACT, as it includes the current facts and theories to support the alleged Labor Code violations, and will also be sent to California Wireless Solutions, Inc. dba Sprint, Zaid Hamed, Alea L. Ferguson, Sprint Solutions, Inc., Sprint Communications Company L.P. (collectively "Sprint") through their agents for service of process via certified mail. By sending this correspondence the Aggrieved Employees are complying with the Act's statutory notice requirement.

<u>Factual Statement and Theories of Liability</u>

Ms. Jimenez was employed by Sprint from approximately December 2014 to June 2017 in a non-exempt capacity. During her tenure with Sprint she worked as a sales representative, a sales lead, and a Store Manager (in Training) at about five (5) different locations in the Bay area.

Mr. Arriola was employed by Sprint from approximately September 2016 to February 2017 in a non-exempt capacity. During his time with Spring he worked as a sales representative at Sun Valley Mall in Concord, California.

The Aggrieved Employees assert that they and other current or former hourly non-exempt employees of Sprint, including but not limited to sales representatives, sales leads, and store managers, were subject to the same policies, procedures, guidelines, and practices described herein.

The Aggrieved Employees further allege that they and other current or former hourly non-exempt employees of Sprint, including but not limited to sales representatives, sales leads, and store managers, suffered, and continue to suffer, the same or similar violations described herein while employed by Sprint.

Any and all claims alleged in this correspondence are asserted on behalf of Ms. Jimenez, Mr. Arriola and all current or former hourly non-exempt employees of Sprint in California who have suffered the same or similar violations alleged herein, as well as other violations that may be later discovered that arise out of their employment with Sprint.

Furthermore, the Aggrieved Employees reserve their right to assert any other related claims and/or theories on behalf of themselves and those they seeks to represent against Sprint and/or other persons discovered after the sending of this correspondence, since investigation and discovery are ongoing.

I. Sprint Failed to Pay Minimum Wages and Overtime Compensation in Violation of Labor Code §§ 204, 510, 1194, 1197, 1197.1 and 1198

Labor Code § 204 establishes the fundamental right of all employees in the State of California to be paid wages in a timely fashion for their work. According to Labor Code § 1197 employers are required to pay its employees the fixed minimum wage set by the California Labor Commission. Labor Code § 1198 makes it unlawful to employ persons without compensating them at the rate of pay either time and one half or two times that person's regular rate of pay depending on the number of hours worked. Accordingly, Labor Code § 510 specifies that any work in excess of eight hours in one workday and any work in excess of 40 hours in any one work week, and the first eight hours worked on the seventh day of work in any one work week shall be compensated at the rate of no less than one and one-half times the regular rate of pay for an employee. Labor Code § 1194 permits an employee to recover any unpaid balance of the minimum wage or overtime compensation not paid for all hours worked. Labor Code § 1197.1 requires an employer to pay a civil penalty if it causes an employee to be paid a wage less than the fixed minimum wage.

The Aggrieved Employees allege that as a policy, practice, and/or procedure Sprint regularly required them and other non-exempt employees of Sprint to work more than eight hours in a day and/or forty hours in week during their employment with Sprint. In fact, the Aggrieved Employees recall that they and other non-exempt employees worked shifts in excess of 12 hours, typically about 14 hours. Overtime was primarily worked by non-exempt employees in order to make and/or complete a sale.

A. Sprint Failed to Pay Minimum Wages and Overtime Compensation Due to Faulty Timekeeping Methods

The Aggrieved Employees contend that they and other non-exempt employees were required by Sprint to clock in and out through a timekeeping system called RQ4, which used finger print scanner that attaches to the individuals work computer. However, due the inadequacy of the computers and/or the timekeeping program(s) used, as the computer(s) and/or program(s) would often run slow and/or freeze. As a result, the finger print scanner would not capture non-exempt employees in and out times appropriately. Often times a non-exempt employee was not informed that their scan was not accepted by the system until about 20 minutes after they had engaged in worked related tasks. This error, forced the Aggrieved Employees and other non-exempt employees to attempt to clock in and/or out again. This continued to occur despite multiple complaints made (see below). Thus, RQ4 did not properly capture all time worked by the non-exempt employees. As a result, the Aggrieved Employees and other non-exempt employees were not properly compensated for all time worked.

On a number of occasions Ms. Jimenez, as well as other non-exempt employees, complained about the timekeeping system errors to management and Human Resources, however, to Ms. Jimenez's knowledge Sprint did not do anything to attempt to resolve the issues.

B. Sprint Failed to Adequately Pay Employees for All Time Worked

The Aggrieved Employees allege that Sprint, as a policy, practice, and/or procedure, instructed all non-exempt employees to clock out and continue to work in order to achieve the maximum number of sales. As a result, Sprint failed to adequately pay all non-exempt employees minimum wage and/or applicable overtime compensation for all hours worked in violation of California law.

The Aggrieved Employees also allege that as a policy, procedure and/or practice, Sprint requires all of its non-exempt employees to install a group chat application known as "GroupMe" on their personal cellular devices. Sprint further requires all of its non-exempt employees to periodically check and/or respond to all applicable messages throughout the day, despite whether the non-exempt employee is scheduled to work. Sprint, however, does not pay its non-exempt employees for the time the employees check and/or respond to the messages through the "GroupMe" application, despite being required to do so.

C. Sprint Failed to Appropriately Consider Commission in Determining Employee's Overtime Rate

The Aggrieved Employees allege that as a policy, procedure and/or practice, Sprint failed to use the commissions, non-discretionary bonuses, non-discretionary performance pay, and/or shift differentials to calculate all non-exempt employees rate of pay that is to be used to accurately calculate the overtime rate for payment of overtime wages to the Aggrieved Employees and other non-exempt employees of Sprint. As a result, the Aggrieved Employees and other non-

exempt employees were not paid the appropriate overtime rate as required under California law.

II. Sprint Failed to Provide Written Commission Agreements in Violation of Labor Code § 2751

California Labor Code § 2751(a) provides:

Whenever an employer enters into a contract of employment with an employee for services to be rendered within this state and the contemplated method of payment of the employee involves commissions, the contract shall be in writing and shall set forth the method by which the commissions shall be computed and paid.

Section (b) provides that "the employer shall give a signed copy of the contract to every employee who is a party thereof, and shall obtain a signed receipt of the contract from each employee."

The Aggrieved Employees allege that all non-exempt employees of Sprint were entitled to receive commissions for sales made as part of their employment with Sprint. However, the Aggrieved Employees allege they and other non-exempt employees were not provided with a contract in writing outlining the method by which the commissions shall be calculated and paid, including details related to "charge backs" and "buy backs." Since, Sprint failed to enter into a written contract with the Aggrieved Employees and all non-exempt employees setting forth the method and calculation of commission payments Sprint violated the Labor Code.

Moreover, Ms. Jimenez asserts that when an employee changes their position within Sprint, often a new commission pay structure was put in place. However, Sprint did not provide a written contract outlining the new methods by which the commissions were computed and paid for the alternative position. As such, Ms. Jimenez asserts that Sprint violated California law by failing to provide her and other non-exempt employees who changed positions within Sprint with written contract outlining the how commissions were to be paid and calculated.

The Aggrieved Employees further allege that they and other non-exempt employees of Sprint did not receive a signed copy of the written documents outlining the method by which the commissions were to be computed and paid, including details related to "charge backs" and "buy backs" for all positions worked. Since, the Aggrieved Employees and other non-exempt employees did not receive a signed copy of the written contract setting forth the method by which their commissions were to be computed and paid, including when the structure changed due to position changes, Sprint violated the Labor Code.

Lastly, the Aggrieved Employees allege that they and other non-exempt employees of Sprint were not appropriately paid their commissions, nor where they paid in a timely fashion. For example, on a number of occasions Ms. Jimenez had to complain to Human Resources that her commissions did not appear to be calculated appropriately. Also, on a number of occasions Sprint took about two

to three months to pay commissions to Ms. Jimenez. The Aggrieved Employees further claim that as of the date of this correspondence they have yet to be paid their final commission payments. As a result, Sprint took longer than promised to pay commissions appropriately in violation of California law.

III. Sprint Unlawfully Deducted Wages in Violation of Labor Code §§ 221 and 224

Labor Code § 221 prevents an employer from taking back any wages from an employee after they are earned. Labor Code § 224 outlines permissible deductions, including deductions for state and federal income taxes, insurance premiums, and welfare or pension plan contributions. However, the Courts have made it clear that the statute reflects "strong public policy favoring the protection of employees' wages." See Ralphs Grocery Co. v. Superior Court (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1090, 1096-1097.

The Aggrieved Employees assert that they and other non-exempt employees of Sprint were to be paid a commission on store sales that were earned upon completion of the sale. However, as explained above Sprint did not provide written contracts outlining the methods by which commissions were to be calculated and paid to its non-exempt employees. Additionally, the Aggrieved Employees claim that Sprint did not provide contracts to its non-exempt employees that contained express provisions related to "charge backs" and "buy backs." However, Sprint has a policy, procedure and/or practice of unlawfully deducting "charge backs" and "buy backs" from non-exempt employee's earned commissions. Moreover, the Aggrieved Employees allege that Sprint has a policy, procedure, and/or practice deducting "charge backs" and "buy backs" after the commission is already earned in violation of California law. As such, Sprint willfully and intentionally deducted and retained a portion of its non-exempt employees' earned commissions in violation of California law.

IV. Sprint Secretly Underpaid Wages in Violation of Labor Code § 223

Labor Code § 223 provides "[w]here any statue or contract requires an employer to maintain the designated wage scale, it shall be unlawful to secretly pay a lower wage while purporting to pay the wage designated by statue to by contract." The purpose of Labor Code §223 was to address the issue of employers taking secrete deductions or "kickbacks" from their employees. *DeLeon v. Verizon Wireless, LLC* (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 800, 811.

As described herein, the Aggrieved Employees and other non-exempt employees were to be paid the agreed upon hourly wage and commissions from store sales. However, as discussed herein, Sprint failed to appropriately consider earned commissions in the determination of the respective employee's overtime rate. Additionally, Sprint improperly deducted "charge backs" and "buy backs" from the non-exempt employee's earned commissions. As such, this conduct knowingly permitted Sprint to "secretly" pay a lower wage to its non-exempt employees in violation of Labor Code § 223.

V. Sprint Failed to Provide Legally Compliant Meal Periods or Compensation in Lieu Thereof, in Violation of Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512 and IWC Order #7-2001

Pursuant to Labor Code § 512, no employer shall employ any person for a work period of more than five (5) hours without providing a meal period of not less than thirty (30) minutes. During this meal period of not less than thirty (30) minutes, the employee is to be completely free of the employer's control and must not perform any work for the employer. If the employee does perform work for the employer during the thirty (30) minute meal period, the employee has not been provided a meal period in accordance with the law. In addition, an employer may not employ an employee for a work period of more than ten (10) hours per day without providing the employee with another meal period of not less than thirty (30) minutes.

If the employer fails to provide an employee with a meal period, the employer shall pay the employee one additional hour of pay at the employee's regular rate of compensation for each work day that the meal period was not provided.

The Aggrieved Employees allege that Sprint, as a policy, practice, and/or procedure, instructed and pressured its non-exempt employees to put sales before <u>all</u> breaks. Additionally, it is the policy, practice, and or procedure of Sprint to understaff its store, and/or have meetings during the work day, which required staffing to be limited. As a result, the Aggrieved Employees contends that they and other non-exempt employees of Sprint did not receive full 30-minute duty free meal periods. The Aggrieved Employees allege that they and other non-exempt employees of Sprint often took short or late meal periods as a result of the instruction and pressure from Sprint to complete sales, under staffing, and/or the requirement that leads and/or managers should always be available. Furthermore, the Aggrieved Employees assert that Sprint instructs its non-exempt employees to clock out and work through their meal breaks in order to attempt to make a sale, and/or be readily available for customer assistance, or in the case of leads and store managers be readily available for other employees. This pressure was often coupled with threats of termination and suspension from district managers. Even if the Aggrieved Employees and other non-exempt employees were provided with the opportunity to take a meal period, the breaks were often interrupted by pressure to make a sale, customer or employee assistance, and/or the "GroupMe" messaging system.

The Aggrieved Employees also contend that they and other employees were not provided with the opportunity to take a second duty free meal period when they worked more than ten hours for the same reasons described herein.

The Aggrieved Employees further assert that Sprint did not have a procedure or practice for non-exempt employees to report non-compliant meal periods, nor was there a way to notate in the timekeeping system that they were not receiving legally compliant meal periods. Thus, the Aggrieved Employees and other non-

exempt employees of Sprint were not paid for non-compliant meal periods as provided under California law.

VI. Sprint Failed to Provide Legally Compliant Rest Periods or Compensation in Lieu Thereof in Violation of Labor Code § 226.7 and IWC Order #7-2001

Labor Code § 226.7 requires an employer to pay an employee one (1) additional hour of pay at the employee's regular rate of compensation for each work day that a lawful rest period was not provided.

The Aggrieved Employees allege that Sprint, as a policy, practice, and/or guideline, instructed and pressured its non-exempt employees to put sales before <u>all</u> breaks. Additionally, it is the policy, practice, and or procedure of Sprint to understaff its store, and/or have meeting during the work day, which required staffing to be limited. As a result, the Aggrieved employees and other non-exempt employees did not receive legally compliant rest breaks, as non-exempt employees were either instructed to work through their rest breaks to make a sale or push a sale, and/or they were interrupted during their breaks to either attempt to make a sale or respond to a "GroupMe" message, and/or in the case of leads and managers be readily available for customers and/or other employees. In fact, district managers often threatened non-exempt employees with suspension or termination if they did not work through their rest breaks to "make a sale."

The Aggrieved Employees contend that Sprint did not have a practice or procedure for non-exempt employees to report non-compliant rest periods, nor was there a way to notate in the timekeeping system that they were not receiving legally compliant rest periods. As a result, the Aggrieved Employees and other non-exempt employees of Sprint were not paid for non-compliant rest periods as required under California law.

VII. Sprint Failed to Reimburse Non-Exempt Employees for Work Expenses in Violation of Labor Code §§ 2800 and 2802.

Pursuant to Labor Code § 2800 an employer shall indemnify employee losses caused by the employer's want of ordinary care. Accordingly, Labor Code § 2802 provides that an employer shall indemnify his/her employee for all necessary expenditures or losses incurred by the employees as a result of employment. Further, an employer shall not collect or receive from an employee any part of wages theretofore paid by employer to employee.

As discussed herein, the Aggrieved Employees assert that as a policy, procedure and/or practice, Sprint requires all of its non-exempt employees to install a group chat application known as "GroupMe" on their personal cellular devices. However, Sprint does not reimburse its non-exempt employees a reasonable percentage of their personal cellular bill and/or cost of device for the installation, space, and/or use of the "GroupMe" application on their personal cellular devices, despite being required to install and use the application for work related purposes. As such, Sprint violated the Labor Code by failing to reimburse the

Aggrieved Employees and other non-exempt employees for necessary work expenses.

VIII. Sprint Failed to Pay Wages Owed Upon Termination in Violation of Labor Code §§ 201-203

Pursuant to Labor Code § 201, if an employer discharges an employee, the wages earned and unpaid at the time of discharge are due and payable immediately. Labor Code § 202(a) provides that if an employee does not have a written contract for a definite period and quits his or her employment, the employee's wages are due and payable no later than 72 hours thereafter, unless the employee has given 72-hours previous notice of his/her intention to quit, then the employee is entitled to his/her wages at the time of quitting. If an employer willfully fails to pay an employee in accordance to Labor Code §§ 201 and 202, then the employee's wages shall continue as a penalty form the due date thereof at the same rate until paid or until an action is commenced, however, the wages shall not continue for more than thirty (30) days.

As discussed here, Sprint failed to pay its non-exempt employees for all time worked, and improperly calculated over time, and improperly deducted earned wages in violation of California Law. As a result, Sprint willfully failed to pay, in a timely manner wages owed to former non-exempt employees who separated from Spring within the statutory period, included the Aggrieved Employees.

Additionally, the Aggrieved Employees assert that as a policy and practice of Sprint does not pay its separated employees according to California law, as they and other non-exempt employees were not paid their final wages on time upon separation. For example, Sprint stated that Ms. Jimenez "voluntarily quit" after she was absent from work due to an illness and had a note from her doctor. However, Sprint did not pay Ms. Jimenez her final wages for about six months. Additionally, as of the date of this communication, Sprint has not paid the Aggrieved Employees their final earned commissions. The Aggrieved Employees are informed and believe that Sprint's practice is to hold final wages for about six months before disbursement. This practice is clearly contrary to California Law.

IX. Sprint Failed to Timely Furnish Legally Compliant Wage Statements in Violation of Labor Code § 226

Section 226(a) of the Labor Code requires that Sprint provide accurate and itemized wage statements to its employees. Specifically, Labor Code § 226(a) requires that each wage statement show "(1) gross wages earned, (2) total hours worked by the employee... (3) the number of piece-rate units earned and any applicable piece rate if the employee is paid on a piece-rate basis, (4) all deductions, provided that all deductions made on written orders of the employee may be aggregated and shown as one item, (5) net wages earned, (6) the inclusive dates of the period for which the employee is paid, (7) the name of the employee and only the last four digits of his or her social security number or an employee identification number other than the social security number, (8) the

name and address of the legal entity that is the employer...(9) all applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by the employee..."

Labor Code § 226(b) further requires the employee to keep the information required by Labor Code § 226(a) and afford current and former employees the right to inspect or copy records pertaining to their employment.

Sprint knowingly and intentionally failed to comply with Labor Code § 226 on each and every wage statement provided to the Aggrieved Employees and other non-exempt employees. The Aggrieved Employees allege that the wage statements provided by Sprint did not accurately include the following: (1) the gross wage earned; (2) the net wages earned; (3) the total hours worked; (4) all deductions; (5) all commissions earned; because as described herein, Sprint failed to (a) properly compensate all non-exempt employees for all time worked, (b) properly calculate each non-exempt employee's overtime rate; (c) properly compensate all non-exempt employees for non-compliant meal periods; (d) properly compensate all non-exempt employees for non-compliant rest periods. Sprint also improperly deducted wages and underpaid its non-exempt employees were inaccurate in violation of Labor Code § 226.

Additionally, pursuant to Sprint's policy, practice and/or procedure of not permitting non-exempt employees to record their actual time worked, as described herein, Sprint knowingly and intentionally failed to keep accurate records of the total hours worked for all non-exempt employees, including the Aggrieved Employees.

Moreover, Sprint knowingly and intentionally failed to accurately itemize the total hours worked and their various rates of pay on non-exempt employee wage statements. As a result, information listed on non-exempt employee wage statements were inaccurate in violation of Labor Code § 226. Sprint also failed to include the employee's name and the last four digits of their social security number and/or employee identification number on each of the wage statements provided to all non-exempt employees in violation of Labor Code § 226.

The wage statements provided by Sprint also did not properly include the pay period information for each wage statement, the accurate rate of pay for the various types of work, nor did the wage statements include the name and address of the legal entity that employed the Aggrieved Employees and other non-exempt employees in violation of Labor Code § 226.

During the statutory period, Sprint knowingly and intentionally failed to abide by the requirements outlined in Labor Code § 226 by failing to maintain records and providing incomplete and inaccurate wage statements to all its non-exempt employees, including the Aggrieved Employees.

X. Sprint Failed to Maintain Accurate Payroll Records in Violation of California Labor Code §§ 226 and 1174

Labor Code § 1174(d) states "[e]very person employing labor in this state shall keep, at a central location in the state or at the plants or establishments at which employees are employed, payroll records showing the hours worked daily by and the wages paid to, and the number of piece-rate units earned by and any applicable piece rate paid to, employees employed at the respective plants or establishments. These records shall be kept in accordance with rules established for this purpose by commission, but in case shall be kept on file for not less than three years. An employer shall not prohibit an employee from maintaining a personal record of hours worked, or, if paid on a piece-rate basis, piece-rate units earned." Labor Code § 226(b) further requires the employee to keep the information required by Labor Code § 226(a) and afford current and former employees the right to inspect or copy records pertaining to their employment.

As described herein, Sprint has a policy, practice, and/or procedure of intentionally and willfully failing to maintain accurate payroll records properly showing the total hours worked each day and the wages paid the Aggrieved Employees and all other current and former non-exempt employees. As a result, Sprint failed to maintain records of the daily time worked, the wage paid to its employees, the total hours worked, the employees' net wages earned, the employees' gross wages earned, all applicable rates of pay, all deductions, and all commissions in violation of Labor Code §§ 226 and 1174.

XI. The Aggrieved Employees May Be Entitled to Attorneys' Fees and Costs

The Aggrieve Employees further contend that the Labor Code entitles them, as a private attorney generals, to recover civil penalties on behalf of themselves and all other current and former aggrieved employees, as well as attorneys' fees and costs. More specifically, because the Aggrieved Employees allege that Sprint's conduct violates provisions of the Labor Code that are expressly enumerated under Labor Code § 2699.5, the Act establishes a default civil penalty and a private right of action for the Aggrieved Employees, as an aggrieved employee, to bring a civil action to enforce those provisions. Pursuant to Labor Code § 2699(g)(1), if the Aggrieved Employees or another similar representative prevails in such an action, they are entitled to an award of reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.

Conclusion

As described herein, the Aggrieved Employees are "aggrieved employee" as defined by Labor Code § 2699(c). Sprint deprived the Aggrieved Employees and other current and former hourly non-exempt employees of their statutory rights in violation of the California Labor Code and relevant IWC Wage Orders, as described herein. As such, the Aggrieved Employees have satisfied the prerequisites to serve as a representative of the general public in order to enforce

California labor laws and seek penalties for the provisions described herein, or those later discovered.

If after sixty-five (65) days from the date listed on this correspondence, the Labor and Workforce Development Agency does not act, or declines to intervene, the Aggrieved Employees may elect to initiate and/or amend a civil action to include the persons and allegations described herein and/or those discovered after the sending of this correspondence, subject to Labor Code § 2698 et seq., as well as other related claims on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated.

Sincerely,

CLARK LAW GROUP

Monigue R. Rodergue J R. Craig Clark

Jessica R. Corrales

Monique R. Rodriguez

CC: Via Certified Mail

California Wireless
Solutions, Inc.
c/o Alea Lashawn
Ferguson
3675 Cadwallader Ave.
San Jose, CA 95121

Alea Lashawn Ferguson 3675 Cadwallader Ave. San Jose, CA 95121 Sprint Solutions, Inc. c/o CSC - Lawyers Incorporating Service 2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N Sacramento, CA 95833

Zaid Hamed 3675 Cadwallader Ave. San Jose, CA 95121 Sprint Communications Company, L.P. c/o The Prentice-Hall Corporation System, Inc. 2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N Sacramento, CA 95833